Yvonne Badenhorst

From: Sonja Gillissen <SGillissen@judiciary.org.za>
Sent: Thursday, 31 August 2023 20:45
To: Baldwin Makhubela; management@hcadvocates.co.za; francis@clubadvocates.co.za;

sophie@clubadvocates.co.za; info@gaa.org.za; info@churchsquarebar.co.za;
info@nationalbarcouncil.co.za; Issa@lssa.org.za; ppv@ppv.co.za; Pretoria-FA@justice.gov.za;
reception@loftusadv.co.za; StateAttorneyPretoria@justice.gov.za; admin@pabasa.co.za;
admin@blaonline.org.za; MoDikgale@justice.gov.za; fazoe@nadel.co.za; gcb@mweb.co.za;
nfa.advocates@gmail.com; gautengsocadv@gmail.com; tracy.nothnagel@gcbsa.co.za;
e.tintswalo@gmail.com; ramatics@gmail.com; Nicolle Oosthuizen; MAGDALENE®@Ipc.org.za;
ndweleni@rstauattorneys.co.za; mbmaliwa@gmail.com; Cassie Jordaan; Nadine@fsh.co.za;
lidias@savage.co.za; motions@slerouxprok.co.za; rosaha@mweb.co.za; NokuphiwaN@legal-aid.co.za;
Katlego Mehlape; admin@csadvocates.co.za; u@lekgotlalaw.co.za; Henk Schouten;
stephan@puys.co.za; karlien@puys.co.za; fergusonr@virtualchambers.co.za;
advocatemarema@gmail.com; memorys@nadel.co.za; Tamaryn Melville; adminhc@hcmadike.co.za;
update@jaa.org.za; rc@merweproks.co.za; info@freemandube.co.za; siphiwe@freemandube.co.za;
viv@jaa.org.za; advphillipmagagane@gmail.com; thobile@kotloloattorneys.co.za;
lebeko.law@gmail.com; jt@tarica.co.za; francinahq@gmail.com; lauren@wkattorneys.co.za;
marius@minnieattorneys.co.za; kuhle@ndlovu-sedumedi.co.za; keegan@ksalaw.co.za;
mxolisi@nenelaw.co.za; ftugwana@gmail.com; bennie@vdbatt.com; mpesim@gmail.com;
eugene@law.co.za; Etienne Cilliers; Yvonne Badenhorst; lazarusledwaba9@gmail.com;
sulum@sigogolaw.co.za; kobussteyn1@gmail.com; annade@lawcircle.co.za; sthikhathali@yahoo.com;
nelufulekc@gmai.com; Dune Delport; innocentia makgoe; Maki Malepe;
desmond@grobbelaarlaw.co.za; tsoku@tsokufmashishiattorneys.co.za; rjntimane@webmail.co.za;
thabop2002@gmail.com; nimahlaba@webmail.co.za; admin@chavalaattorneys.co.za;
takalani@tsmattorneys.co.za; kgakainc@vodamail.co.za; shoketsoe@icloud.com;
georgemashabane@gmail.com; advocatemabena@gmail.com; info@motimele.co.za;
fmasweneng@gmail.com; tony.beamish@me.com; info@legallyaccurate.co.za;
info@ksdinakaattorneys.co.za; admin@brooklynadvocates.co.za; dumisani@lesetjanokoinc.co.za;
Awelanim@raf.co.za; lindap@law.co.za; baloyi-mere@loftusadv.co.za; Ben; caslaw@intekom.co.za;
Cindy Kilian; D H Pieters; D R Mahlalela; data@saflii.org; dpppta@npa.gov.za; durell; estellej@Ipc.org.za;
soravele@soraveleattorneys.co.za; admin3@dninc.co.za; Nadia Olyn; Cornelius Silaule; Zanele
Manyathi; Faith Manyathi; Shirley Ontong; Shirley Ontong; Katlego Sebola;
info@mpyaneattorneys.co.za; pinky.matuta@gmail.com; Tumi T. Mabona; Ramokotong Molaotse;
KERRY.WIERS@ADAMS.AFRICA; Boitumelo Kapari; Siviwe Sidesha; Opulent Molopa;
opulentmolopa@gmail.com; Mbali Mahlangu; Lesibana Makwela; nadiar@raf.co.za; Bokka VZyl;
info@jmmodibaattorneys.co.za; jmmodiba@jmmodibaattorneys.co.za; Tryphina Legodi;
lauren@onlinelaw.co.za; Michele M. Campbell; info@counseltsa.co.za; frans@mgmaliattorneys.com;
mtheza@mgmaliattorneys.com; Nicole Nair; Sonja Gillissen; Malebo Shongwe; Julia Magoro; Nobuntu
Mvumbi; npeters@npa.gov.za; jwison@npa.gov.za; Tartaat@npa.gov.za; DPhahlane@npa.za;
Rmathaga@npa.gov.za; clsibiya@npa.gov.za; sdevilliers@npa.gov.za; Leonora Mckenzie; Naude Suzette
(DoJ&CD Contact); Dipuo Malimakoe; Robfoden@law.co.za; Tumelo Ledwaba; colleen.collis148
@gmail.com; Eileen Raffant; baldwin.makhubele@gmail.com; Moses Mabena; Ellick VanDerMerwe;
nthabiseng@magaganeattorneys.co.za; Kedibone Masenya; Christinah Msimango;
seniorofficer@jsabar.co.za; nakedimohale@yahoo.co.za; Jonah Hefer; Comfort Shilowa;
info@mabasaskattorneys.com; Thabiso Sibanda; Emily Mathe; Avela Mbelani; Julia Tsebe; Mmabatho
Mampa; ca02@vinnc.co.za; mauricem@raf.co.za; Mpilo Mzwandile Xulu; Reception; Michael Morema;
Thomas Shirilele; mashambaattorneys@gmail.com; Mavunda MC; enoch.molekoa@gmail.com;
ymagagane@gmail.com; yvonnemo@raf.co.za; beaudine@counseltsa.co.za; Hester Botes; Tshepang
Mpuru; naomogaladi2@gmail.com; princempho169@gmail.com; nomsa@godiattorneys.com; Hudzani
Maboho; info@muzilaattorneys.co.za; Patrick Sibanyoni; Rirhandzu Mhlava; Zandile khanyile;
tsmpuru@gmail.com; Dipuo Thaba; ncedisa.nkala@gmail.com; thembig@malulekemsimang.co.za;
mkhabelaattorneys@gmail.com; gwanazlaw@gmail.com; rolls@jaa.org.za;
Imonyane@sekatimonyane.co.za; moshe@rmcattorneys.co.za; matlouattorneys@gmail.com;
modibam55@gmail.com; mkhabela@mbhalaw.co.za; sihlangu@live.com; Siviwe Sidesha;
estelle@liebenbergattorneys.co.za; Lardo Eloff; applications@strydominc.co.za;
admin@strydominc.co.za



Subject: Urgent Family Court 5 September 2023

Attachments: URGENT FAMILY COURT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 05TH SEPTEMBER 2023
(00000002).docx; UNOPPOSED FAMILY MATTERS 04 SEPTEMBER 2023 JUDGE SWANEPOEL J.rtf; Family
Court Directive - Swanepoel J - 4 September 2023.doc

Importance: High

Attached the roll and directive for Family Court matters 4 September 2023.
See roll attached also for Urgent Family Court matters commencing on 5 September 2023.

Kind regards,

Sonya Gillissen

Secretary to Judge Swanepoel
North Gauteng High Court

Room 5.5

Tel. 012 - 492 6766

Email: sgillissen@judiciary.org.za

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and
others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking
action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in
Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in;
Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here.
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REPUBLIC OF SOUTH-AFRICA
HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

NORTH GAUTENG DIVISION
PRETORIA

NOTICE REGARDING IMPLEMENTATION OF THE JUDGE PRESIDENT’S
DIRECTIVES FOR FAMILY COURT BEFORE JUDGE SWANEPOEL AND
JUDGE HAUPT

4 September- 8 September 2023.

Secretary to Judge Swanepoel: Sonya Gillissen:
Room 5.5
Tel: 012 492 6766
Email:sqillissen@judiciary.org.za

1. The proceedings will be conducted in OPEN COURT (courtrooms still to be

allocated) starting at 10:00am.

2. IN COURT ONLINE MATTERS THAT WERE NOT DISPLAYING ON CASE

LINES BY THE TIME THE ROLL CLOSED, the Applicant must ensure that

the matters are reflecting on CaseLines by Friday 1September 2023 at

16h00, and that all documents are uploaded. Matters that do not reflect on

Caselines by the above date and time will be removed from the roll.
3. A complete practice note, stating the identity of counsel and attorneys, the
nature of the application, the issues to be decided, and an estimate of the
duration must be uploaded by Wednesday 30 August 2023.
4. If there is any other information to be conveyed, it must also be stated in the

practice note.

5. In all opposed matters heads of argument must be filed by 30 August 2023.

6. Draft Orders, indicating the date and particulars of the Judge, must be filed

on Caselines by 30 August 2023 for the court to consider.



7. ltis the responsibility of the applicant’s attorney to ensure that the matter is
TIMEOUSLY, PROPERLY AND FULLY uploaded onto Caselines. Late filing
or updates will not be accepted.

8. Divorce matters nos. 1 to 21, 42, 45, 46, 49, 51, 54, 56, shall be heard by
Judge Swanepoel, and matters 22 to 41, 43, 47, 48, 50, 52, 55, and 59 by
Judge Haupt.

9. The following matters do not appear on CaseLines and have not been
allocated: 53, 57, 58.

10.In divorce matters in which there are no children, the parties do not have to
appear. Counsel must, however, appear to mention the matter. In such
matters the plaintiff must ensure that all the relevant affidavits have been
filed.

11.In divorce matters where there are children involved, the plaintiff (or
defendant, if applicable) must appear in court. All divorces will be heard after
roll call on Monday 4 September 2023.

12.A roll call will be held for all other matters (other than divorces) on Monday4
September 2023 at 10h00.

13. Introductions to Judge Swanepoel and Judge Haupt will be at 09h45 on
Monday 4 September 2023.

J SWANEPOEL
JUDGE OF THE HIGH COURT

PRETORIA




IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

(FAMILY MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

04 SEPTEMBER 2023

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE SWANEPOEL J

DIVORCES

1. RRTIIANE VS M E TJIANE 2968/22
2. LSWANEPOEL VS Y | SWANEPOEL 2197/19
3. RKRUGER VS C VAN DER MERWE 20750/22
4. V TLEANE VS | MAKGAE 32631/18
5. S HLABATI VS S HLABATI 12415/22
6. TM MAMATHUBA VS FM MAMATHUBA 47020/21

7. T D RAMONYADIWA VS B C RAMONYADIWA 84732/19



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19

K MAHARAI

M BOSHOFF

M KGACHANE

V V NEMAXIWI

E GELDENHUYS

G S RAUTENBACH

Y JORDAAN

M VERMEULEN

E KOEDYK

A DU PLESSIS

L BENADIE

. DM LOURENS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

M CHETTY

A BOSHOFF

T M KGACHANE

P T NEMAXIWI

B P GELDENHUYS

A RAUTENBACH

| JORDAAN

W VERMEULEN

W H KOEDYK

J P DU PLESSIS

J A BENADIE

J F LOURENS

21764/22

024673/22

022563/23

055267/23

24307/21

054696/23

020076/22

046937/23

056711/23

008177/23

88094/19

8682/22



20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

O NIKOLIE

G VAN WYK

I M VAN DEVENTER

R VISSER

R M MAAPDA

P M PHAFANE

W PRINSLOO

M E SEMA

D N MASHIANE

V'S MASHIYA

G J LE ROUX

P | DLAMINI

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

J P VILJOEN

L VAN WYK

E VAN DEVENTER

O CPOTGIETER

S SHABALALA

R PHAFANE

C PRINSLOO

K MASOLE

C MASHIANE

T R MASHIYA

N LE ROUX

K C KANYANTA

026489/22

017343/23

001200/23

054275/23

040972/23

28183/22

30021/22

61119/21

84020/18

36793/18

3983/22

9254/22



32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

A PAPASPYROU

V CELESTE

A L CHABA

S B PATHER

H GROBLER

G MATHE

M HORN

| TERBLANCE

CJACOBS

P CJORDAAN

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

N PAPASPYROU

AR VELDMAN

M CHABA

S PATHER

S GROBLER

M T MATHE

W HORN

D F TERBLANCHE

B JACOBS

M RATSAMAI

30559/22

15898/21

35436/20

33048/20

38878/22

46401/17

18430/22

044546/23

062670/23

045773/22



RULE 43

42. D GELDENHUYS VS K GELDENHUYS
43. P NAIDOO VS T ANTHONY
44. CLJONKER VS A JONKER

OTHER FAMILY COURT MATTERS

45. T KELE VS M LEBESE

46. J SMIT VS L RAS

47. M CRUYWAGEN VS M DE WITT

48. M SANDLANA VS L C MAZIBUKO
49. B ESTERHUIZEN VS G ESTERHUIZEN
50. L VERRYN VS R VERRYN

B957/23

12396/22

92172/19

25619/21

56305/21

55971/16

39939/22

067694/23

070416/23



BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE

MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE

51. CCOLLEN VS B COLLEN 059657/23
52. M VAN WYNGAARDT VS Q VAN WYNGAARDT 059340/23
53. TP VENTER VS A VENTER 022734/23
54. G E WEYERS VS R WEYERS 001113/23
55. CANORTIE VS M L NORTJE 033246/23
56. H N RYKAART VS A A RYKAART 064699/23
57. S NAPAAI VS B P NAPAAI 023577/23
58. L M NGOBENI VS J R NGOBENI 014593/23

59. ATRAUTMAN VS A TRAUTMAN 062329/23
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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria
First Floor, Room 1.37
Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger street
Office No: (012) 315 7429 / 012 492 6700

FAMILY COURT URGENT ROLL FOR 5™ SEPTEMBER 2023

SWANEPOEL J
Secretary: Sonya Gillissen,
Room 5.5,

Tel.: 012 — 492 6766
Email:sqillissen@judiciary.org.za

HAUPT AJ
Secretary: Felicia Molusi
Room 5.8

Tel.: 012 — 492 6708
Email: FMolusi@judiciary.org.za

1. Matters will be dealt with in Open Court.
2. Introductions at 9h45.
3. A complete Practise Note and Heads of Argument should be filed on case lines.

NUMBERS PARTIES CASE Before Judge:
NUMBERS
1. ALWYN BARNARD VS ALDA 43324/2018 Swanepoel J
BARNARD (Settled)
2. KHANYISA TRYPHINAH MAJODINA VS 085683/2023 Haupt AJ
PATRICK NTEBO TEBOGO (Relocation)

MASEMOLA PLUS TWO OTHERS

3. MOLOKO THUPANE VS WINSTON 590806/2021 Swanepoel J
MALUSI MOLEWA (Contempt)

Family Court Urgent Roll for a week commencing on the 29" August 2023
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